UNOFFICIAL COPY

- -

00713239
SP9T/0363 26 004 Page § of &
2000~09-13 15:49:349

C

Cook County Mecourder 35,00
00713289 l
Space above this line for Recorder's use only %

FIRST AVi=NDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT

D

AND FIXTURE FILING

Dated: August 57, 2000

Mortgagor:

GreatBanc Trust Company &f
successor Trustee to First Nationai
Bank in Chicago Heights as Trustee
under Trust Agreement dated July 14,
1986 known as Trust No. 6231
covering property known as 3240-
3250 W. Lincoln Hwy. Park Forest,
lllinois (“Dave Miller - Buick/Nissan
facilities”) ‘

Mortgaged Property:

cTh
7694308 0

Mortgagee:
Chrysler Financial Company L.L.C.
successor to  Chrysler  Financial
Corporation

27777 Franklin Road
Scathfield, Ml 48034

3240/3250 W. Lincoln Hwy., Park Forest, L 60443,
Property Tax No.: 31 23 412 056 and 31 23 412 057.

Prepared by:

Michele K. Reilly

Dickinson Wright PLLC
38525 Woodward, Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 433-7200

BOX 333-CTl

When recorded, please return to:

Michele K. Reilly

Dickinson Wright PLLC
38525 Woodward, Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48304
(248) 433-7200

—



UNOFFICIAL GORY s

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FIXTURE FILING

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
FIXTURE FILING ("First Amendment"), made and entered into this .£/ % day of
August, 2000, by and between GREATBANC TRUST COMPANY as successor Trustee
to First National Bank in Chicago Heights as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated
July 14, 1986 known as Trust No. 6231, having an address at 20900 S. Western
Avenue, Olympia Fields, IL 60461 ("Mortgagor"), MILLER CONSOLIDATED, INC., an
lllinois Corroration, having its office at 5355 Miller Circle Drive, Matteson, IL 60443
("Borrower"), fr the benefit of CHRYSLER FINANCIAL COMPANY L.L.C., a Michigan
limited liability ~cmpany (successor by merger to Chrysler Financial Corporation) having
its office at 2777 7--ranklin Road, Southfield, Michigan 48034 ("Mortgagee”).

ORELIMINARY STATEMENT

A Mortgagee has pravicusly given Borrower a loan in the amount of Seven
Million Eight Hundred Thousand &n¢. 00/100 Dollars ($7,800,000.00) ("Original Loan")
and on December 17, 1997, pursuani-to the Original Loan, Borrower executed and
delivered to Mortgagee its Promissory Note.("Original Note") in the amount of Seven
Million Eight Hundred Thousand and 00/1C0 Dnllars ($7,800,000.00).

B. The Original Note is secured by~2 Mortgage Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing ("Mortgage") granted by Mortgagd: securing the Original Note and
creating a lien on certain real property and improvcinents located at 3250 W. Lincoln
Hwy., Park Forest, Cook County, Hinois which Mortgzae is recorded December 29,
1997 as Document No. 97974647, Cook County Recorder ¢i Deeds, with respect to the
property described in Exhibit A attached hereto ("Mortgagzd Premises’) and an
Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "Assignment") recorded December 29, 1997 as
Document No. 97974648, Cook County Recorder of Deeds. The~Criginal Note is
additionally secured by a Mortgage creating a lien on certain resi property and
improvements located at 6501 Broadway, Merrillville, IN which Mortgage is-iacorded as
Document No. 97088266, Lake County, Indiana Recorder of Deeds ( the-"Indiana
Mortgage") and an Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "indiana Assignment’)
recorded December 28, 1997 as Document No. 97088267, Lake County, Indiana
Recorder of Deeds.

C. Borrower has applied to renew the existing balance of the Original Note
("Renewal Loan") and extend the maturity date thereof and has executed a promissory
note of even date herewith in the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Four Thousand
Seven Hundred Thirty-Six and 56/100 Dollars ($3,904,736.56) which renews the
existing balance under the Original Note and has a maturity date of August 1, 2010
("Renewal Note").




UNOFFICIAL dasdgyY

007132399

(a)  Default by the Borrower in the observance or performance of any
terms, conditions, covenants or agreements provided in the Loan Documents and the
continuance thereof beyond the period of grace, if any, therein provided with respect
thereto. Mortgagor and Borrower specifically acknowledge and affirm that Mortgagee
retains all of its rights and remedies under such Loan Documents in addition to the
rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Mortgage;

(b)  Any representation or warranty of the Borrower contained herein or
in any of the Loan Documents proves to be untrue in any material respect as of the
date when made;

(z)-. Default in the performance by Borrower of any term or provision of
any agreement ¢i40an document evidencing wholesale inventory financing or capital
loan financing with voitgagee;

(d)  Cancziiation or discontinuance, either in whole or in part, by Miller
Import Sales, Inc. of any (term or provision of any agreement or loan document
evidencing wholesale inventory financing or capital loan financing with Mortgagee;

7. Article 14 of the Mortg2uc is amended to read:

"14. Cross Default. (a) The oczuirence of an event of default under this
Mortgage shall be a default under any agreemant or loan document given by Mortgagor
or by any Guarantor to Mortgagee under any wiiclesale inventory financing or capital
loan financing.

(b)  The occurrence of an Event of Defaultunder this Mortgage shali be
a default under that certain Mortgage creating a lien cn_Certain real property and
improvements located at 6501 Broadway, Merrillville, IN which {ortgage is recorded as
Document No. 97088266, Lake County, Indiana Recorder of iJeeds ( the “indiana
Mortgage") and any agreement or loan document given by Borrowel and Guarantors to
Mortgagee under any wholesale inventory financing or capital loan finaricing. The Total
Property (which shall be the "Property” as that term is defined in this Morigags. together
with the "Property”, as that term is defined in Indiana Mortgage) shal” secure to
Beneficiary the payment of the Mortgage Indebtedness and the performarice of the
covenants and agreements set forth in this Mortgage, the Indiana Mortgage and the
Loan Documents (collectively, the "Obligations"), all of which are secured to Mortgagee
by this Mortgage without apportionment or allocation of any part or portion of the
Property and without apportionment or allocation of any part or portion of the Total
Property.

(¢) In addition to the rights and remedies provided to Mortgagee
elsewhere in this Mortgage, upon the breach of any covenant or agreement of this
Mortgage on the Loan Documents, Mortgagee shall be allowed to enforce the payment
of the Indebtedness and performance of the Obligations, and to exercise all of the
rights, remedies and powers provided under this Mortgage or any of the Loan




UNOFFICIAL GOR¥%  soragzap

D.  The following parties: (i) James Miller Chevrolet, Inc., (i) Dave Miller Olds,
Inc., (i) Miller Isuzu, Inc., (iv)David Miller Nissan, Inc., (v)Olympia Dodge of
Countryside, Inc. dba Dodge City of Countryside, (vi) Dave Miller Volkswagen, Inc.,
(vii) Dave Miller Buick, inc., (viii) Miller Import Sales, Inc., (ix) David L. Miller, (x) James
A. Miller, (xi) Cynthia Dykstra, (xii) Deborah Stellato, (xiii) Kelly Regan and (xiv) Amanda
Miller (the "Guarantors") in order to induce Mortgagee to make the Renewal Loan
requested by Borrower, have agreed to guarantee the repayment of the Renewal Loan
and the performance by the Borrower of all terms of the Renewal Note and the
Mortgage as hereby modified securing such Loans.

E. WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Borrower and Mortgagee desire to amend the
Mortgage as provided for below in order to secure the Renewal Note by the Mortgage.

NOW, THeR~xTORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby severally
acknowledged, Mortgago:,-Borrower and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. The obligations secured by the Mortgage shall include the obligations of
the Borrower under the Renewal Note and the Loan Documents given to Mortgagee on
even date herewith. The Renéwal Note, the Loan Documents and this First
Amendment shall be considered a "Lear Document” as defined in the Mortgage. The
definition of "Mortgage Indebtedness” shall include the Renewal Note.

2. The maturity date of the Renewal-Yote is August 1, 2010.

3. The Mortgagor hereby acknowledges and reaffirms its grant of mortgage
and security interest in the improvements, fixtures and 2i-real and personal property
located on the Mortgaged Premises as further described in.thz Mortgage.

4. Mortgagor hereby acknowledges and reaffirms t:at. the Mortgage, as
amended hereby is a valid first lien upon the Mortgaged Premises. ‘Eorrower promises
and agrees to fulfill all of the terms contained in the Mortgage, as amended hereby.

5. Nothing contained herein shall in any way impair the Renewzi Note and
the Mortgage as hereby amended, the Assignment or the security now helcfor the
indebtedness secured thereunder, or alter, waive, annul, vary or affect any provision,
term, condition, or covenant therein, and as subsequently modified, except as herein
provided, nor affect or impair any rights, powers, privileges, duties or remedies under
the Renewal Note, it being the intent of the parties hereto that the terms and provisions
thereof shall continue in full force and effect, except as specifically modified hereby.

6. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be

deemed additional Events of Default as defined in the Mortgage and the Note and shall
entitle the Mortgagee to exercise its remedies hereunder and under any of the Loan
Documents or as otherwise provided by law: |




UNOFFICIAL CORYazs0 ‘®ots525,

Documents, or under any provision of law, in one or more proceedings, whether
contemporaneous, consecutive or both, to be determined by Mortgagee in its sole and
absolute discretion. Mortgagee may enforce its rights against any one or more of the
parcels comprising the Total Property in such order and manner as the Mortgagee may
elect in its sole and absolute discretion. The enforcement of this Mortgage or any of the
Loan Documents against any one or more parcel of the Total Property, whether by
court action or otherwise, shall not constitute an election of remedies, and shall not
prejudice or in any way limit or preclude the enforcement of this Mortgage or the Loan
Documents through one or more additional proceedings. No judgment obtained by
Mortgagee in any one or more enforcement proceedings shall merge the debt secured
hereby into such judgment, and all of such debt which shall remain unpaid shall be a
continuing obligdiion of Borrower, not merged into any such judgment. This Mortgage
shall secure to iMzriaagee the repayment of any amount which Borrower may owe to
Mortgagee, including without limitation the amount of any judgment, together with any
interest thereon, which.snav be rendered in connection with the enforcement of the Note
or the Loan Documents. /Mortgagor and Borrower waive and relinquish any and all
rights either may have, whelner.at law or equity, to require Mortgagee to proceed to
enforce or exercise any rights, prwers or remedies Mortgagee may have under this
Mortgage or the Loan Documenta in any particular manner or order. Mortgagee may
bring any action or proceeding, inclucing without limitation foreclosure through judicial
proceedings or by power of sale in state or federal courts, and such proceeding may
relate to all or any part of the Total Propertv-without regard to the fact that any one or
more prior or contemporaneous proceedings have been commenced elsewhere with
respect to the same or any other part of the Towi Property.,

(d}  Any release of this Mortgage witli respect to any one parcel of the
Total Property shall not in any event prevent or impair the Niartgagee from enforcing all
of its rights and remedies with respect to any other parcel ¢fthe Total Property.

(e)  Mortgagee shall have the right to determine *ic order in which any
of all of the Total Property shall be subjected to the remedies providein this Mortgage,
any of the Loan Documents or applicable law. Mortgagee shall have, the right to
determine the order in which any of the Mortgage Indebtedness is satisficd. from the
proceeds realized upon the exercise of such remedies. Borrower and arny rarty who
has or may in the future have a security or other interest in any of the Totai Froperty
waives any and all right to require the marshaling of assets or to require that any of the
Total Property be sold in the inverse order of alienation, or that any of the Total
Property be sold in parcels, or as an entirety, or in any combination, in connection with
the exercise of any of the remedies permitted by applicable law, this Indenture, any of
the Loan Documents."

8. This Mortgage is executed by, not personally but as trustee, GreatBanc
Trust Company as successor Trustee to First National Bank in Chicago Heights as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated July 14, 1986 known as Trust No. 6231 in the
exercise of power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and
said Trustee hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this




UNOFFICIAL C@pe3¢ss @31;%

instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained
shall be construed as creating any liability on such Trustee personally to pay said
Mortgage Indebtedness or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness
that may accrue hereunder, or to perform any covenant either express or implied herein
contained, all such liability of such Trustee personally, if any, being expressly waived by
the Mortgagee and every person now or hereafter claiming any right to security
hereunder. |

9. This First Amendment shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and
assigns of the parties hereto.

WITNESSES: BORROWER
MILLER CONSOLIDATED, INC.

e

4’56) APy /’%7-

Namg!  TAnes A. Mifer-
Pesma’ s, frREBretos”

GREATGANC TRUST COMPANY, not
personally kut solely as Trustee under Trust
Agreement datr:d July 14, 1986, known as

. Trust No. 6251 (cevering property known as
3240-3250 W. Lincolr 'Hwy., Park Forest,
fllinois (“Dave Miller Euick/Nissan facilities™)

@/M By, Kondardany

&‘éStatlon Admlnlbtratlve Ass't
- Its: As‘s't VP Trust Officer

%
T \l

§
q g

Dated: September 5, 2000




UNOFFICIAL CObt3254

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF _ Lozx )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 52 day of
August, 2000, by By 4. spswi ., the CLE2 a0 Mo frukumar of Miller
Consolidated, Inc.,a __ /44, 30pu corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

e N P2

"OFTICIAL SEAL"

RICHARD L. TREICHEL
NOTARY PUBL ., STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSIGI Z1PRES 10/27/2000

AR a2

State of lllinois

My Commission Expires: _447&77&&2

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF )

|, __the undersigned ,-aNotary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Ronda Strasser as
Ass't VP Trust Officer of GreatBanc ‘rrost. Company as successor Trustee to
First National Bank in Chicago Heights as Trustce under Trust Agreement dated
July 14, 1986 known as Trust No. 6231 covering pioperty known as 3240/3250 W.
Lincoln Hwy., Park Forest; lllinois (Dave. Miller Buick/Nissar-iacilities), who is personally
known to me to be the sdme person who name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such Ass't VP Trust Officer , appearad before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said-instrument as his/her
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of saic¢ GreatBanc Trust
Company, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the use and purposes therein seforth.

b
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this _j;¢ _day of &ﬁ%ﬁf& 200,

My Commission Expires:

Decemperre RO, 203

BLOOMFIELD 14546-754 329497

Netary Pubfic, &~ iy County,




1
L]

UNOFFICIAL COPY 00713299

00713239

EXHIBIT A

Commonly known as 3240-3250 W. Lincoln Hwy., Park Forest, lliinois ("Dave
Miller Buick/Nissan facilities”)

LOTS 16 AND 17 IN BLOCK 43 AND BLOCK 42 (EXCEPTING THEREFROM
OUTLOT “B" AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 250 FEET) IN
LINCOLNWOOD WEST, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WESTERLY PART
OF THE SOUTHWEST % IN SECTION 24 AND PART OF THE SOUTH EAST
Y OF/SiECTION 23, EASTERLY OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD,
TOWNSHIP. 35 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN,” ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED, IN THE"
OFFICE OF T+it RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON
DECEMBER 18,1259 AS DOCUMENT 17739257 AND ALSO FILED IN THE
OFFICE OF THE R=GISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS
DOCUMENT LR1901250, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2A:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEF!7-OF PARCEL 2 AS CREATED BY DEED
FROM LA SALLE NATIONAL 'BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 9, 1584 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER
32260 TO EDBRO ILLINOIS HANDYMAN 703, INC, CORPORATION OF
ILLINOIS, DATED APRIL 11, 1973 AND XECORDED APRIL 23, 1973 AS
DOCUMENT 22297904 FOR INGRESS AND =(GRESS OVER THE EAST 250
FEET OF BLOCK 42 AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

v BLOOMFIELD 14546-754 329497




